
Democratic Services Section Shana Johnson Website
3rd Floor Deanery Wing
City Hall PO Box 3176
College Green,
Bristol BS39FS
Sat nav BS15TR

Democratic Services Manager www.bristol.gov.uk

THE DOWNS COMMITTEE
Clifton and Durdham Downs (Bristol) Act 1861

Reply to Oliver Harrison

To : Members of the
Downs Committee

Telephone 0117 35 26162
E-mail democratic.services@bristol.

gov.uk
Date Friday, 30 March 2018

The Lord Mayor and 6 City Councillors
The Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor Councillor Lesley Alexander
Peter Abraham Donald Alexander
Clare Campion-Smith Barry Clark
Kye Dudd Cleo Lake

The Master and 6 Merchant Venturers
J Baker A Brown
F Greenacre C Griffiths
J McArthur T Ross

Dear Member,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Downs Committee to be held at 2.00 pm 
on Monday 9 April 2018 at City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf and the supporting documents are 
attached.  

Yours sincerely,

Oliver Harrison
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Agenda
1. Apologies and introductions  

2. Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 7) 

3. Declarations of interest  

4. Public Forum  

5. Matters Arising from Events and Finance Group (Pages 8 - 9) 

6. Matters Arising from Place and Movement Group - Seven Sisters 
Loop (Pages 10 - 11) 

7. Rethinking Parks - Bristol and Bath Parks Foundation (Pages 12 
- 21) 

8. Downs Management Report (Pages 22 - 27) 

9. Friends of the Downs and Avon Gorge Report (Pages 28 - 31) 

10. Any Other Business  

Oliver Harrison, Democratic Services Officer
Email: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Phone: 0117 35 26162

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Downs Committee

22 January 2018 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Lesley Alexander (Chair), Peter Abraham, Donald Alexander, Clare Campion-Smith, 
Barry Clark, Kye Dudd, Cleo Lake
Merchant Venturers:- J Baker, F Greenacre, C Griffiths, J McArthur, M Prior and T Ross

Officers in Attendance:-
Becky Belfin, Mandy Leivers, Jemma Prince, Ben Skuse, Melissa Inman, Oliver Harrison

Others in attendance in whole or part:-
Tom Hedges (Bristol Zoo), Dr Adrienn Tomor (UWE), Nancy Rollason (BCC – Legal), Kate Fryer (BCC – 
Legal), Richard Fletcher (BCC – Parks), Jack Penrose (FODAG), Robert Westlake (FODAG) 

1. Apologies and introductions

2. Minutes of last meeting

Minutes approved

3. Declarations of interest

James McArthur declared an interest as a shareholder of Bristol Zoo.

4. Public Forum

Peter Weeks made a public statement on behalf of Downs for People re: Zoo Parking on Ladies Mile.
DfP believe that the Downs should not be used for car parking and asks the Committee not to renew the 
Zoo’s licence for parking on Ladies’ Mile. The Zoo should be charged more for their use of the land. 

5. Bristol Zoo use of Ladies Mile Annual Report

Tom Hedges, Director of Estates, Bristol Zoo
TH presented a report on Bristol Zoo’s use of the Downs for parking. It is inevitable that some people will 
travel to the zoo by car, but taking steps to reduce car use, e.g. changing rooms, electric points, big 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

discounts for public transport (33%). Promoting discounts through newsletters and social media. For staff 
provide tax free loans for cycle purchases, limited staff car parking. Zoo has strong relationship with BCC 
parks staff. Ladies Mile is invaluable asset for parking spikes in summer. The ground is well managed and 
in very good condition. The agreement has been in place for a long time and benefits both zoo and 
downs. Maximum expected use this year is 35 days. 

A member noted that while objections to the parking scheme were understandable, they were not 
pragmatic. Before the scheme was introduced, traffic was very heavy and ad-hoc parking on the Downs 
was common. If the scheme ends, more damaging ad-hoc parking could return and there are no 
resources to police against it.
[...]
ople. The events programme has proved 
popular among all age groups. 2000 primary school children have been engaged, with the involvement of 
5 new schools. Sessions have excellent feedback, with a 9/10 average. We also engaged with 7,932 people 
through community activities. Work began on an Audience Development Plan in autumn 2017. This is 
looking to identify people we currently do not reach. Including setting up projects to work with children, 
young people, older people and refugees from the less well-off areas of the city. Committee 
congratulated Mandy on developing the programme successfully. 

ACTION ML to supply 15 year review document to Claire Campion Smith, so that she can see where 
visitors to the Downs are coming from. 
 
Report was noted

11.Friends of the Downs and Avon Gorge Report

Robert Westlake introduces report. Jack Penrose was elected chair of FODAG, all other officers remain 
unchanged. Held the Downs Star Party in conjunction with the Avon Gorge & Downs Wildlife Project and 

Page 6



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Bristol Astronomical Society. The Downs is a designated Dark Sky Discovery site, due to less light pollution 
than other areas of the city. There was the first snow on the Downs since 2014, which drew lots of 
visitors. An anonymous poet has been posting poems on the Downs. FODAG is increasingly concerned 
about dogs attacking the goats. The report at the next Downs Committee will be FODAG’s 10 year 
anniversary.

Report was noted

12.Any Other Business

Meeting ended at 3.40 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 7



Document is Restricted

Page 8

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



P
age 10

A
genda Item

 6



Downs Committee
Matters Arising from Place and Movement Sub Group Meeting

20 February 2018 at 11.00 am

1.  Downs Outline Vision Plan

Richard Goldthorpe introduced the hybrid diagram, based on previous agreement on the 
place and movement strategy and the last place and movement group meeting. The group 
agreed to scenario A, along with elements of B and C. Developing the vision further would 
be dependent on funding, ground investigation, traffic survey, consultation and statutory 
consents.

Group resolved that a diagram of the Seven Sisters loop should be taken to Full 
Committee with a recommendation that the works be approved for progression

Noted that nearby residents will be very keen for involvement and changes should be 
subject to consultation. Two most common complaints from the public are unregulated 
cycling and parking. If strategy addresses these points, it would get support. 

Possibility of cycling permits was raised, but conflicts with provision of public service and 
encouragement of recreation. Other parks have considerate cycling rules which could apply 
here. Nature of the cycle path surface means it is suited to recreational, not utility cyclists. 

Group considered running path behind water tower but agreed this is not practical.

Confirmed that the A4018 proposed shared walking and cycling trail has funding, but the 
rest of the seven sisters loop does not. 

Page 11



Document is Restricted

Page 12

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



AGENDA ITEM NO: 

BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL

DOWNS COMMITTEE
 9th April 2018

Report of: Service Director, Neighbourhoods and Service Director, Culture

Title: Downs Management and Events report 

Ward: N/A 

Officers Presenting Report:  Melissa Inman, Arts and Events Manager
Ben Skuse, Downs Supervisor

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 9037141
0117 9736210

RECOMMENDATIONS:

 Recommendation: That the committee approves the Clifton Suspension Bridge 
trust’s plans to use part of the Downs at Sion Hill Clifton for a compound. 

1. Policy
Not applicable

2.  Consultation
a)    Internal

John Williams, Area Manager North.
Becky Belfin, Parks Development Officer
Sarah Blazier, Operations Coordinator North
Ben Skuse, Downs Supervisor
Gemma Dando, Service Manager
Melissa Inman, Arts and Events Manager

3.  Events Report; provided by Melissa Inman.

3a) Event & Festival Updates
The Events & Finance Sub Group Meeting took place on the 23rd March 2018. The 
following was discussed. 

Team Love concert: sub-committee were disappointed that promoters are unable to 
secure a second day concert. Agreed that in light of this, there should be no 3-year 
agreement.

The event team are in negotiation with promoters regarding the fees and it was agreed by 
the sub group to request increase on the current price per head.

Grand Appeal: sub-committee noted proposed fee for new Gromit trail to be split across 22 
locations. 
 
Tour of Britain: initial discussions are being held on the Tour of Britain returning to Bristol. 

Page 22

Agenda Item 8



Sub-committee stressed the importance of the Downs Committee being consulted on 
organisation and recompensed for any maintenance costs. It was recommend that the 
Events Team liaise with Cllr Kye Dud, Cabinet Member for Sport to brief and discuss next 
steps.

3b) Proposed future events 2017 
Funderworld are currently onsite on the Water Tower Site at the Downs. They pulled 
onsite a week earlier than usual so that they could operate longer due to Easter being 
early this year. The event days are from 16th March to 8th April. The timings for the event 
have changed this year. The event will only run till 9pm every evening. 

The Foodies Festival will be on the Downs from the 8th till 15th May 2018. The set up days 
are 8th- 11th May; Operating dates are 12th-13th May; breakdown dates are 14th-15th 
May. The Bristol 10k will be taking place on the 13th May whilst Foodies Festival is taking 
place. 

Tough Mudder 10k is a new event for the Downs. This is a challenging 5k obstacle course. 
There will be no mud and water involved in this event. The event will be onsite from the 
17th to 20th May 2018. The set up date is 17
[...]
he 
‘Wild Adventures Family Project’. Through the project we are aiming to provide 
opportunities for Syrian families (who are new to the city), to have some fun together and 
to learn about the special wildlife living on the gorge and Downs. We have suggested a 
number of dates and themed visits, and Bridges for Communities are now contacting the 

Page 24



Syrian families to invite them to take part in the project. 

At the end of March we ran our first session in our new ‘Downs Challenge’ programme. 
This project was developed as a result of the Audience Development Plan and is a 
partnership programme with Imayla (an organisation that works with children facing 
difficulties). During a series of sessions throughout the year, the children will complete 
different ‘challenges’ to discover the wildlife of the gorge and Downs and develop a sense 
of attachment to place. Our first session was a great success - 13 children had a wonderful 
time finding out about the rare plants of the Avon Gorge and visiting the goats in the Gully. 
We have given every child a ring-binder to keep activity sheets from each session in. The 
activity sheets will enable ongoing learning, discovery and creativity between sessions.

4b) Management and Resources
Downs Team Report; provided by Ben Skuse.

Snow has been quite prevalent in the period covering this report. Unseasonably cold 
weather on two occasions has certainly meant changes to the normal line up of jobs and 
routines for the team at this time of year.

I and other staff, plus our 4x4 vehicles were commandeered by the civil protection team to 
assist meals on wheels and homecare nurses to get around the city. Team members left at 
the Downs worked hard to get grit onto our footpaths and battled through drifts to keep 
bins emptied.

Due to the snowfall the ground in parts of the Downs remains quite saturated and it was 
not an ideal situation to have Funderworld arriving to set up in time for an early Easter. 
Normal duties 
[...]
mplete
Complete
2012
On-going
Complete

2012 UBBGarden Downs meadow planted & monitored
Help with Downs Diamond Jubilee celebrations;
“Adopt a hawthorn” scrub clearance project;
Traffic survey for BVR Bridge Project
FOD+AG website established & fully operational;

On-going
Complete
To 2015
Complete
On-going

2013 “Downs 150” Art/Poetry Boards installed & prize-
giving; Downs Traffic and Parking Study Report
FOD+AG 3-fold leaflet drawn up and edited;
Dead-hedging to protect wildflower meadow;

Enacted
On-going
On-going
On-going

2014
Traffic/Parking Plan Enacted;3-fold leaflet printed
Gully Quarry Meadow redesignated for conserva-
tion; this & outlook meadow re-seeded
FOD+AG represented at : Peaceful Portway & at 
Bee & Pollination Festival

On-going
On-going
On-going

On-going

2015
Downs App completed and operational;
Victorian Steps Restoration to celebrate Bristol’s 
Year as European Green Capital;
H&S Training up-dated and extended - 7 now 
qualified;

On-going
Work fin-
shed.
In place

2016 Victorian Steps Maintenance established
Victorian Steps Formal Opening by Lord Mayor
Information Boards in preparation;
FOD+AG Facebook Page on-line

On-going

On-going
On-going

2017 Haven Restoration & Board completed
Student Engagement sought via Fresher’s Day
Scrub Clearance programme involvement begun

In place
On-going
On-going

2018 Tenth Anniversary First of 
many!
On-going

Page 31


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting
	5 Matters Arising from Events and Finance Group
	6 Matters Arising from Place and Movement Group - Seven Sisters Loop
	06.2 Matters Arising Place and Movement

	7 Rethinking Parks - Bristol and Bath Parks Foundation
	8 Downs Management Report
	9 Friends of the Downs and Avon Gorge Report
	09.2 FODAG the_story_so_far




Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Downs Committee
9 April 2018 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Lesley Alexander (Chair), Peter Abraham, Donald Alexander, Clare Campion-Smith,
Barry Clark, Kye Dudd, Cleo Lake
Merchant Venturers:- J Baker, F Greenacre, C Griffiths, J McArthur, M Prior and T Ross
Officers in Attendance:Mandy Leivers, Jemma Prince, Ben Skuse, Melissa Inman, Oliver Harrison
Others in attendance in whole or part:Robert Westlake (FODAG)

1. Apologies and introductions
Apologies were received from Cllr Kye Dudd and Tony Kenney. Cllr Clare Campion Smith has stood down
from her position and will no longer attend Downs Committee.
2. Declarations of interest
James McArthur declared an interest as a Bristol Zoo shareholder
3. Minutes of last meeting
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the Downs Committee 22 January 2018 are agreed as a correct
record.
4. Public Forum
1. Licence for Zoo Parking – Susan Carter – Downs for people
Downs for People is a group of individuals who think using the Downs as a car park is contrary to the
Downs Act and intent behind the Act. We want all parking on grass areas of the Downs ended. There is no
licence granted to the Zoo. There also appears to be no published report about licence. We feel that as a

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

public body, the Downs Committee should make discussions related to the parking public. If parking is not
ended, it should be at a realistic fee. If it is about income generation, we suggest that charges for the
permanent car park of the zoo should be increased.
Statement was noted.
2. Conservation of Turfed Areas – Simon Ferguson
Statement was noted.
5. Matters Arising from Events and Finance Group
Sea Walls Development
Jonathon Baker and architect Chris Goodall introduced plans for building a visitor centre at the Sea Walls,
near or on the site of the public toilets. This is intended to make an iconic statement on downs. It is to be
seen as a social enterprise, training young people on site in the café and providing Mandy Leivers with a
base for her education work. The design incorporates both private toilets (maintained and used by café)
and accessible public toilets. In terms of cost, the building estimate can be met by reserve, but also trying
to access capital budget BCC. Also have access to a grant that would cover 1/3 of the budget.
RESOLVED – the following proposals were approved by the Committee
Spend on bollard repairs (cost to be determined by BS)
£6k spend on grass seed for maintenance
Change of charges to University Football on the Downs
Change of charges to Downs League Football
Up to £10k spend to obtain pre-planning criteria for Sea Walls development
Up to £10k spend on survey/structural engineers report for Football Changing Rooms
Intent to create plans for the conversion of Stoke Road toilets to office/retail unit or similar
Water Tower Café rent review should be done by BCC as soon as possible
Cleaning of Sea Walls/Blackboy Hill toilets to be taken on by Executive Cleaning (£11,031.19pa) plus the
Unlocking and locking of the Seawalls’ by St Monica’s staff at £3,650pa
Downs Committee thanked Jonathan Baker for his hard work on these projects
6. Matters Arising from Place and Movement Group - Seven Sisters Loop
RESOLVED – Downs Committee approved works on the Seven Sisters loop for progression
7. Rethinking Parks - Bristol and Bath Parks Foundation

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Report was noted
8. Downs Management Report
Events Update
There was an emergency meeting of the Events and Finance sub-group to discuss plans for the upcoming
Tour of Britain. Sub-group was joined by Guy Fishbourne (BCC Sport) and Heath Harvey (Sweet Spot Chair)
for a detailed presentation. Proposal was also looked at by highways to reduce disruption / road closures.
A start and finish point on the Downs is desirable. Will support the Tour by waiving road closure fees and
site fees, but there will be a reinstatement bond to repair any site damage. Tour wants an event village by
the water tower, featuring catering, charities, etc. Plans to involve city-wide sport and work with schools
in local areas. Important to manage access and lay trackways to lessen damage.
RESOLVED – Downs Committee welcomes the Tour of Britain, with a preference for a start and finish
location on the Downs. The events sub-group will meet if required to handle the details.
Cycle Sunday event approved.
Education Update
Mandy Leivers presented an update on the education programme. There is a new education officer, who
is doing well. Walks and talks have experienced some disruption due to the poor weather. Syrian families
will be coming to the Downs this Sunday. This is a group of 7 families, who will be seeing the Downs and
Gorge. Walk for older people from East Bristol was a bit harder due to the weather. Tackling isolation and
improving physical and mental wellbeing. Downs Challenge programme great success. Constantly trying
to expand our audience to show the Downs is for everyone in the city.
Maintenance Update
Ben Skuse presented an update on maintenance. The recent poor weather, including significant snowfall
has caused issues. Our team and vehicles helped to move people in snow and provide services to
vulnerable people. There were problems with Funderworld setting up for an early Easter in boggy ground.
My team currently covers cleaning of public toilets until the contractors take over. Happy to say that we
have recruited the 5th team member vacancy, who has joined us from Sea Mills on a 3 month trial.
The Bridge Trust has requested Downs Committee approval for the toll booth construction compound.
Committee stressed the importance of establishing the start and end date for the compound.
RESOLVED – Downs Committee agree the compound in principle, but recommend that Bridge Trust build
in a penalty clause at the end of the contract for any overrun with a charge of £200 per week.
Review of security patrols for the Downs was discussed. This included the possibility of clamping cars
illegally parked on the Downs, possible private contractors that could provide a service, or a joint venture
with the University’s security patrol.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

RESOLVED – security arrangements should remain in current state for this year, but Ben Skuse should
negotiate for a change of service for 2019.
ACTION – OH to contact David Bunting to discuss what enforcement options the Downs Committee can
employ.
9. Friends of the Downs and Avon Gorge Report
Report was Noted
10.Friends of the Downs and Avon Gorge Report
AOB
a. Members asked that a letter be sent to Clare Campion-Smith expressing the committee’s best wishes
for her retirement, and thanking her for her service as a member of the committee, including chairing the
committee in 2015-16 when she was Lord Mayor.
b. The Lord Mayor thanked the committee for their support over the last year. On the motion of the
Master, the committee agreed a vote of thanks to the Lord Mayor in recognition of her work in chairing
the committee.

Meeting ended at 3.40 pm
CHAIR __________________

